

SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs to Re-
Reengrossed House Bill No. 2 by Representative Robideaux

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 8, delete lines 13 through 15, and insert the following:

3	"Priority 2	\$ 20,786,600
4	Priority 5	\$ 36,000,000
5	Total	<u>\$ 58,786,600"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 2

7 On page 9, delete lines 6 and 7, and insert the following:

8	"Priority 1	\$ 106,760,000
9	Priority 2	\$ 30,000,000
10	Priority 5	\$ 5,000,000"

11

12 AMENDMENT NO. 3

13 On page 13, delete lines 49 through 54, and insert the following:

14 "(Orleans); and Act 27 of 2006 for"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 4

16 On page 13, delete lines 57 through 60, and insert the following:

17 "Local Match) (Orleans);"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 5

19 On page 14, delete lines 1 and 2

20 AMENDMENT NO. 6

21 On page 14, delete line 32, and insert the following:

22	"(Orleans)	\$ 18,302,530"
----	------------	----------------

23 AMENDMENT NO. 7

24 On page 15, delete line 15, and insert the following:

25	"Total	<u>\$ 160,991,774"</u>
----	--------	------------------------

26 AMENDMENT NO. 8

27 On page 15, delete lines 44 through 47, and insert the following:

28	"Priority 1	\$ 32,135,000
29	Priority 2	\$ 10,000,000
30	Priority 5	\$ 79,575,000
31	Total	<u>\$ 121,710,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 9

2 On page 17, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

3	"()	Land Acquisition for Mitigation	
4		(Richland)	
5		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
6		Priority 2	<u>\$ 6,000,000"</u>

7 AMENDMENT NO. 10

8 On page 17, delete lines 23 and 24, and insert the following:

9	"Priority 5		\$ 53,000,000
10	Payable from the balance of General Obligation Bond proceeds		
11	previously allocated under the authority of Act 24 of 2013 for		
12	Department of Transportation, Public Improvements, Morganza		
13	to Gulf of Mexico Flood Control Feasibility Study, Planning,		
14	Design, Right of Way and Construction of Levees, Floodgates		
15	and Other Flood Control Systems (\$100,000,000 Local Match;		
16	\$25,000,000 Local In-Kind Match; \$442,000,000 Federal Match)		
17	(Ascension, Assumption, Iberia, Iberville, Lafourche, Pointe Coupee,		
18	St. Martin, St. Mary, Terrebonne, West Baton Rouge)		<u>\$ 2,945</u>
19	Total		<u>\$ 76,222,945"</u>

20 AMENDMENT NO. 11

21 On page 17, delete line 30, and insert the following:

22	"Priority 1		\$ 2,595,000
23	Payable from the balance of General Obligation Bond proceeds		
24	previously allocated under the authority of Act 24 of 2013 for		
25	Department of Transportation, Public Improvements, Westbank		
26	Hurricane Protection Project, Planning, Construction, Right		
27	of Way and Utilities (\$199,000,000 Federal Match and		
28	\$52,800,000 Local Match) (Jefferson, Orleans, Plaquemines)		<u>\$ 957</u>
29	Total		<u>\$ 2,595,957"</u>

30 AMENDMENT NO. 12

31 On page 17, delete lines 35 and 36, and insert the following:

32	"Priority 2		\$ 2,000,000
33	Priority 5		<u>\$ 2,000,000</u>
34	Total		<u>\$ 6,000,000"</u>

35 AMENDMENT NO. 13

36 On page 17, delete line 48, and insert the following:

37	"Priority 1		\$ 100,000
38	Payable from the balance of General Obligation Bond proceeds		
39	previously allocated under the authority of Act 24 of 2013 for		
40	Department of Transportation, Public Improvements, Donaldsonville		
41	to the Gulf of Mexico Flood Study (\$1,100,000 Local Match;		
42	\$3,500,000 Federal Match) (Ascension, Assumption, Jefferson,		
43	Lafourche, St. Charles, St. James, St. John The Baptist)		<u>\$ 792</u>
44	Total		<u>\$ 100,792"</u>

45 AMENDMENT NO. 14

1 On page 18, delete line 20, and insert the following:

2 "Priority 1 \$ 1,595,000"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 15

4 On page 18, delete line 56, and insert the following:

5 "Total \$ 7,236,250"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 16

7 On page 20, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

8 "() Improvements to the Superdome
 9 (Orleans)
 10 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 11 Priority 5 \$ 6,000,000"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 17

13 On page 22, delete lines 15 through 17, and insert the following:

14 "Priority 1 \$ 27,200,000
 15 Priority 2 \$ 10,000,000
 16 Priority 5 \$ 10,000,000
 17 Total \$ 47,200,000"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 18

19 On page 22, delete lines 24 through 26, and insert the following:

20 "Priority 2 \$ 76,225,000
 21 Priority 5 \$ 18,395,000
 22 Total \$ 108,820,000"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 19

24 On page 22, delete line 31, and insert the following:

25 "Priority 1 \$ 41,800,000
 26 Priority 2 \$ 12,705,000
 27 Total \$ 54,505,000"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 20

29 On page 22, delete lines 48 through 50, and insert the following:

30 "Priority 1 \$ 7,740,000"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 21

32 On page 26, at the beginning of line 8, delete "(486)" and insert "(471)"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 22

34 On page 26, delete lines 38 through 41, and insert the following:

35 "Priority 1 \$ 4,350,000
 36 Priority 2 \$ 1,000,000
 37 Priority 5 \$ 2,800,000"

1	"Priority 1	\$ 1,000,000
2	Priority 5	\$ 39,000,000
3	Total	<u>\$ 40,000,000"</u>

4 AMENDMENT NO. 31

5 On page 31, line 48, after "Lanes" and before "at" insert "and Rail Spur"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 32

7 On page 32, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

8	"Priority 2	\$ 200,000"
---	-------------	-------------

9 AMENDMENT NO. 33

10 On page 35, delete line 4, and insert the following:

11	"Total	<u>\$ 708,673,771</u>
----	--------	-----------------------

12 Provided, however, that \$200,000 of the Priority 2 funds herein appropriated for the
 13 Highway Program shall be used for the LA Highway 92 Overlay, Preservation and
 14 Construction (Lafayette) project."

15 AMENDMENT NO. 34

16 On page 35, delete lines 13 through 19, and insert the following:

17	"Payable from State Highway Improvement Fund	\$ 18,900,000
18	Payable from the balance of General Obligation Bond proceeds	
19	previously allocated under the authority of Act 20 of 2009	
20	for Department of Transportation, Administration, Junction	
21	LA Hwy. 3127 - Gramercy Bridge West Approach (LA 3213)	
22	Construction, Right of Way and Utilities	
23	(St. John The Baptist)	\$ 291
24	Total	<u>\$ 18,900,291"</u>

25 AMENDMENT NO. 35

26 On page 35, at the beginning of line 45 delete, "()" and insert "(2132)"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 36

28 On page 36, delete line 1, and insert the following:

29 "(2131) LA70/LA22 from I-10 to the Sunshine Bridge, Planning"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 37

31 On page 36, delete lines 19 and 20, and insert the following:

32	"Priority 5	\$ 500,000
33	Total	<u>\$ 2,000,000"</u>

34 AMENDMENT NO. 38

35 On page 36, delete line 25, and insert the following:

36	"Priority 1	\$ 3,945,000
37	Priority 5	\$ 6,000,000
38	Total	<u>\$ 9,945,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 39

2 On page 36, delete lines 26 and 27, and insert the following:

3 "(2133) West Side Expressway, Planning, Design, Right of Way,
 4 Utilities and Construction
 5 (Ascension, Iberville, St. James, St. John the Baptist,
 6 St. Charles, West Baton Rouge)"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 40

8 On page 36, between lines 31 and 32, and insert the following:

9 "() LA 38 and Avenue F Railroad Safety Improvements,
 10 Planning and Construction
 11 (Tangipahoa)
 12 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 13 Priority 2 \$ 500,000

14 Pending receipt and approval of a capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
 15 of R.S. 39:112"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 41

17 On page 37, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

18 "(700) Mississippi River Deepening, Phase 3, Planning, Design,
 19 Construction, Rights-of-Way, Relocations and Utilities,
 20 (Federal Match \$154,500,000)
 21 (Ascension, East Baton Rouge, Jefferson, Orleans
 22 Plaquemines, St. Bernard, St. Charles, St. James,
 23 St. John the Baptist, West Baton Rouge)
 24 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 25 Priority 2 \$ 1,500,000"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 42

27 On page 37, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

28 "(703) Houma Navigational Canal Deepening Project, Planning
 29 Design, Construction, Rights-of-Ways, Relocations
 30 and Utilities (Federal Match \$191,000,000)
 31 (Terrebonne)
 32 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 33 Priority 2 \$ 1,000,000"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 43

35 On page 37, delete lines 11 through 18, and insert the following:

36 "Priority 1 \$ 12,000,000
 37 Priority 5 \$ 6,000,000
 38 Total \$ 18,000,000"

39 AMENDMENT NO. 44

40 On page 37, delete line 28, and insert the following:

41 "Priority 2 \$ 200,000
 42 Priority 5 \$ 1,000,000
 43 Total \$ 1,200,000

1 Provided, however, that \$200,000 of this appropriation is used for a study for the Morehouse
 2 Soil and Water Conservation District"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 45

4 On page 39, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

5	"()	New Orleans Airport Authority, Feasibility Study, Interchange	
6		Modification Report and Environmental Assessment	
7		(Orleans)	
8		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
9		Priority 2	\$ 1,500,000
10		Priority 5	\$ 2,000,000
11		Total	<u>\$ 3,500,000</u>

12 Pending receipt and approval of a capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
 13 of R.S. 39:112"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 46

15 On page 40, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

16	"(350)	Swanson Center for Youth - Driveways and Parking	
17		at Columbia, Planning and Construction	
18		(Ouachita)	
19		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
20		Priority 2	<u>\$ 20,000"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 47

22 On page 50, delete lines 8 through 10, and insert the following:

23		"Priority 5	\$ 42,500,000
24		Payable from Fees and Self-Generated Revenues	<u>\$ 52,000,000</u>
25		Total	<u>\$ 107,000,000"</u>

26 AMENDMENT NO. 48

27 On page 51, delete line 4, and insert the following:

28		"Priority 5	<u>\$ 6,375,000"</u>
----	--	-------------	----------------------

29 AMENDMENT NO. 49

30 On page 51, delete lines 9 through 11, and insert the following:

31		"Priority 1	\$ 2,500,000
32		Priority 5	<u>\$ 13,000,000</u>
33		Total	<u>\$ 15,500,000"</u>

34 AMENDMENT NO. 50

35 On page 53, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

36	"()	Health Science Center Facility Renovations	
37		(Orleans)	
38		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
39		Priority 5	<u>\$ 4,200,000</u>

1 Provided, however, that this general obligation bond funding is supplemental to the Fees and
 2 Self Generated Revenues appropriation in Act 26 of 2005 and that the combined funds are
 3 to be used for the Dental School Simulation Facility project."

4 AMENDMENT NO. 51

5 On page 54, delete lines 11 and 12, and insert the following:

6	"Priority 1	\$	2,875,000
7	Priority 5	\$	<u>2,645,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 52

9 On page 54, line 14, change "Care HVAC" to "Care and Hospital HVAC"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 53

11 On page 54, delete line 18, and insert the following:

12	"Priority 1	\$	2,870,000
13	Priority 2	\$	<u>750,000</u>
14	Total	\$	<u><u>3,620,000"</u></u>

15 AMENDMENT NO. 54

16 On page 55, delete line 14, and insert the following:

17	"Priority 1	\$	141,351,100
18	Priority 2	\$	13,143,900"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 55

20 On page 60, delete line 9, and insert the following:

21	"Total	\$	<u><u>197,431,994"</u></u>
----	--------	----	----------------------------

22 AMENDMENT NO. 56

23 On page 60, delete lines 19 through 24, and insert the following:

24	"Priority 5	\$	<u>1,900,000</u>
25	Total	\$	<u><u>2,990,000</u></u>

26 Provided, however, that the scope of this appropriation is deemed to also include the
 27 demolition of the Earl K. Long Hospital facility in Baton Rouge and the \$1,090,000
 28 appropriated in Priority 1 and \$1,000,000 of the Priority 2 appropriation shall be used to pay
 29 the costs of demolishing the Earl K. Long Hospital facility in Baton Rouge."

30 AMENDMENT NO. 57

31 On page 61, delete line 35, and insert the following:

32	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
33	Priority 2	\$	1,000,000
34	Payable from Fees and Self Generated Revenues	\$	<u>913,600</u>
35	Total	\$	<u><u>1,913,600"</u></u>

36 AMENDMENT NO. 58

37 On page 63, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

1 "() A. O. Williams Hall Renovations
 2 (East Baton Rouge)
 3 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 4 Priority 2 \$ 1,000,000"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 59

6 On page 63, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

7 "() Student Life Center
 8 (Orleans)
 9 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 10 Priority 2 \$ 1,000,000
 11 Priority 5 \$ 7,500,000
 12 Total \$ 8,500,000"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 60

14 On page 63, delete lines 30 through 32, and insert the following:

15 "Priority 1 \$ 3,785,000"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 61

17 On page 64, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

18 "(2130) Workforce Training and Technology Center, Planning
 19 and Correction
 20 (Caddo)
 21 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 22 Priority 2 \$ 535,000
 23 Priority 5 \$ 5,865,000
 24 Total \$ 6,400,000"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 62

26 On page 64, delete line 34, and insert the following:

27 "Priority 1 \$ 4,400,000
 28 Priority 2 \$ 900,000
 29 Total \$ 5,300,000"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 63

31 On page 66, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

32 "(186) Wyly Tower Fire Code/Restroom ADA Modifications,
 33 Planning and Construction
 34 (Lincoln)
 35 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 36 Priority 2 \$ 50,000"

37 AMENDMENT NO. 64

38 On page 66, delete line 24, and insert the following:

39 "Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 40 Priority 2 \$ 250,000
 41 Payable from Fees and Self Generated Revenues \$ 400,000
 42 Total \$ 650,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 65

2 On page 67, delete lines 9 and 10, and insert the following:

3	"Priority 5	\$ 35,000,000
4	Total	<u>\$ 36,875,000"</u>

5 AMENDMENT NO. 66

6 On page 69, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

7	"(153) Roof Replacements, Various Campus Buildings, Planning	
8	and Construction	
9	(Caddo, Natchitoches, Vernon)	
10	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
11	Priority 2	\$ 450,000
12	Priority 5	\$ 5,350,000
13	Total	<u>\$ 5,800,000"</u>

14 AMENDMENT NO. 67

15 On page 69, delete lines 20 through 22, and insert the following:

16	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 1,730,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

17 AMENDMENT NO. 68

18 On page 70, delete lines 7 and 8, and insert the following:

19	"Priority 5	\$ 14,350,000
20	Total	<u>\$ 22,615,000"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 69

22 On page 74, delete lines 22 through 24, and insert the following:

23	"Priority 2	\$ 400,000
24	Total	<u>\$ 600,000"</u>

25 AMENDMENT NO. 70

26 On page 75, delete line 11, and insert the following:

27	Priority 1	\$ 2,800,000
28	Priority 2	\$ 655,000
29	Total	<u>\$ 3,455,000"</u>

30 AMENDMENT NO. 71

31 On page 75, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

32	"(2134) Legislative Office Building Located at Old	
33	Insurance Building Site, Design, Planning,	
34	Construction and Demolition	
35	(East Baton Rouge)	
36	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
37	Priority 2	\$ 2,000,000
38	Priority 5	\$ 30,000,000
39	Total	<u>\$ 32,000,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 72

2 On page 76, between lines 42 and 43, insert the following:

3 **"36/L30 SOUTHEAST LOUISIANA FLOOD PROTECTION**
 4 **AUTHORITY-EAST"**

5 (1214)	Non-Federal Levee Certification New Orleans East	
6	Polder-Maxent Lee	
7	(Orleans)	
8	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
9	Priority 2	\$ 510,000
10	Priority 5	\$ 255,000
11	Total	<u>\$ 765,000</u>

12 **36/L34 ORLEANS NON-FLOOD PROTECTION ASSET**
 13 **MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY**

14 (1138)	Lakeshore Drive and Stars and Stripes Boulevard	
15	Safety Striping and Pavement Markings,	
16	Planning and Construction	
17	(Orleans)	
18	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
19	Priority 5	<u>\$ 130,000</u>

20 (1140)	Lakeshore Drive Levee Relocation of Utilities and	
21	Repair of Lakeshore Drive Lighting	
22	(Orleans)	
23	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
24	Priority 2	<u>\$ 60,000"</u>

25 AMENDMENT NO. 73

26 On page 77, delete lines 20 through 22, and insert the following:

27	"Priority 1	\$ 3,200,000
28	Priority 5	\$ 20,000,000
29	Total	<u>\$ 23,200,000"</u>

30 AMENDMENT NO. 74

31 On page 77, delete line 47, and insert the following:

32	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 1,500,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

33 AMENDMENT NO. 75

34 On page 78, delete line 21, and insert the following:

35	"Priority 1	\$ 30,000
36	Priority 2	\$ 100,000
37	Total	<u>\$ 130,000"</u>

38 AMENDMENT NO. 76

39 On page 79, delete lines 5 through 7, and insert the following:

40	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 7,500,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

41 AMENDMENT NO. 77

1 On page 79, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:

2	"(354)	Globalplex Building #76 Repairs Including	
3		Roof Replacement	
4		(St. John the Baptist)	
5		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
6		Priority 2	<u>\$ 2,995,000</u>
7	(497)	Administration Building	
8		(St. John the Baptist)	
9		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
10		Priority 2	\$ 2,345,000
11		Priority 5	<u>\$ 6,765,000</u>
12		Total	<u>\$ 9,110,000</u>
13	(518)	Stabilization of Levee at Globalplex Finger Pier	
14		(St. John the Baptist)	
15		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
16		Priority 2	<u>\$ 2,345,000"</u>

17 AMENDMENT NO. 78

18 On page 82, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

19	"(1491)	Overlay of Bayou Drive, Planning and Construction	
20		(Assumption)	
21		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
22		Priority 2	<u>\$ 275,000"</u>

23 AMENDMENT NO. 79

24 On page 81, delete lines 30 and 31, and insert the following:

25		"Priority 2	\$ 250,000
26		Priority 5	<u>\$ 700,000</u>
27		Total	<u>\$ 1,250,000"</u>

28 AMENDMENT NO. 80

29 On page 82, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

30	"()	Playground Equipment and Other Related Improvements	
31		at Purple Heart Park, Planning and Construction	
32		(Beauregard)	
33		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
34		Priority 2	<u>\$ 20,000</u>

35 Pending approval of a capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.
36 39:112"

37 AMENDMENT NO. 81

38 On page 82, delete line 46, and insert the following:

39		"Priority 2	<u>\$ 80,000"</u>
----	--	-------------	-------------------

40 AMENDMENT NO. 82

41 On page 83, delete line 15, and insert the following:

42		"Priority 2	<u>\$ 150,000"</u>
----	--	-------------	--------------------

1 AMENDMENT NO. 83

2 On page 84, line 1, after "Road" and before "Reconstruction" insert "and Kountry Korner
3 Road"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 84

5 On page 86, delete line 11, and insert the following:

6	"Priority 1	\$	150,000
7	Priority 2	\$	50,000
8	Total	\$	<u>200,000"</u>

9 AMENDMENT NO. 85

10 On page 86, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

11	"(746) LA 87 Improvements, Planning and Construction		
12	(Iberia)		
13	Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
14	Priority 2	\$	225,000
15	Priority 5	\$	2,480,000
16	Total	\$	<u>2,705,000"</u>

17 AMENDMENT NO. 86

18 On page 87, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

19	"(52) 11th Street Roadway Replacement and Upgrade		
20	of Subsurface Drainage System between Queens		
21	and Manhattan Boulevard, Planning and Construction		
22	(Jefferson)		
23	Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
24	Priority 2	\$	<u>100,000"</u>

25 AMENDMENT NO. 87

26 On page 87, delete line 52, and insert the following:

27	"Priority 1	\$	95,000
28	Priority 2	\$	25,000
29	Total	\$	<u>120,000"</u>

30 AMENDMENT NO. 88

31 On page 88, delete line 5, and insert the following:

32	"Priority 1	\$	45,000
33	Priority 2	\$	25,000
34	Total	\$	<u>70,000"</u>

35 AMENDMENT NO. 89

36 On page 88, delete line 10, and insert the following:

37	"Priority 2	\$	<u>25,000"</u>
----	-------------	----	----------------

38 AMENDMENT NO. 90

39 On page 88, delete line 28, and insert the following:

1	"Priority 2	<u>\$ 95,000"</u>
2	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 91</u>	
3	On page 88, between lines 41 and 42, insert the following:	
4	"(101) Latigue Street Roadway Improvements, Planning	
5	and Construction	
6	(Jefferson)	
7	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8	Priority 2	<u>\$ 700,000"</u>
9	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 92</u>	
10	On page 89, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:	
11	"(117) Parish Line Drainage Pump Station Capacity	
12	Increase, Planning and Construction	
13	(Jefferson)	
14	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
15	Priority 2	<u>\$ 25,000"</u>
16	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 93</u>	
17	On page 89, delete line 50, and insert the following:	
18	"Priority 1	\$ 245,000
19	Priority 2	<u>\$ 50,000</u>
20	Total	<u>\$ 295,000"</u>
21	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 94</u>	
22	On page 90, delete line 9, and insert the following:	
23	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 95,000"</u>
24	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 95</u>	
25	On page 90, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:	
26	"(137) Sewer Lift Station Backup Generators - South,	
27	Planning and Construction	
28	(Jefferson)	
29	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
30	Priority 2	<u>\$ 100,000</u>
31	(138) Sewer Lift Station Backup Generators - North,	
32	Planning and Construction	
33	(Jefferson)	
34	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
35	Priority 2	<u>\$ 100,000"</u>
36	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 96</u>	
37	On page 90, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:	
38	"(346) Lafreniere Park Marsh Island Restoration, Planning	
39	and Construction	
40	(Jefferson)	
41	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
42	Priority 2	\$ 125,000

1	Priority 5	\$ 1,000,000
2	Total	<u>\$ 1,125,000"</u>

3 AMENDMENT NO. 97

4 On page 90, delete line 35, and insert the following:

5	"Priority 2	\$ 825,000
6	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,050,000</u>
7	Total	<u>\$ 2,875,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 98

9 On page 91, delete line 22, and insert the following:

10	"Priority 1	\$ 500,000
11	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,500,000</u>
12	Total	<u>\$ 2,000,000"</u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 99

14 On page 91, delete lines 27 through 29, and insert the following:

15	"Priority 1	\$ 240,000
16	Priority 2	<u>\$ 460,000</u>
17	Total	<u>\$ 700,000"</u>

18 AMENDMENT NO. 100

19 On page 93, delete line 38, and insert the following:

20	"Priority 1	\$ 525,000
21	Priority 2	<u>\$ 980,000</u>
22	Total	<u>\$ 1,505,000"</u>

23 AMENDMENT NO. 101

24 On page 94, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:

25	"(2067) Emergency Communications Equipment	
26	(Pointe Coupee)	
27	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
28	Priority 2	<u>\$ 200,000"</u>

29 AMENDMENT NO. 102

30 On page 94, delete line 45, and insert the following:

31	"Priority 2	\$ 250,000
32	Priority 5	<u>\$ 50,000</u>
33	Total	<u>\$ 300,000"</u>

34 AMENDMENT NO. 103

35 On page 95, delete lines 16 and 17, and insert the following:

36	"Priority 2	\$ 1,400,000
37	Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,000,000</u>
38	Total	<u>\$ 7,030,000"</u>

39 AMENDMENT NO. 104

1 On page 95, delete line 27, and insert the following:

2 "Priority 1 \$ 20,000"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 105

4 On page 96, delete lines 36 and 37, and insert the following:

5 "Priority 1 \$ 15,100,000

6 Priority 5 \$ 3,000,000"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 106

8 On page 97, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:

9 "(695) River Forest Canal Extension Project, Planning
 10 and Construction
 11 (St. John the Baptist)
 12 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 13 Priority 2 \$ 135,000

14 (1257) Laplace Peavine Park Lights, Planning
 15 and Construction
 16 (St. John the Baptist)
 17 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 18 Priority 2 \$ 10,000"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 107

20 On page 97, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

21 "(906) General Improvements to Parks and Recreational
 22 Facilities, Planning and Construction
 23 (St. Martin)
 24 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 25 Priority 2 \$ 50,000"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 108

27 On page 98, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

28 "(332) Installation of Culverts and Associated Infrastructure
 29 in Middle Road Drainage Canal - Bayou Vista La.
 30 for Sub-Gravity Drainage District #1 of
 31 St. Mary Parish Gravity Drainage District #2,
 32 Planning and Construction
 33 (St. Mary)
 34 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 35 Priority 1 \$ 450,000
 36 Priority 2 \$ 200,000
 37 Total \$ 650,000"

38 AMENDMENT NO. 109

39 On page 98, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

40 "(679) Capital Improvements and Construction for Recreation
 41 District #3, Planning and Construction
 42 (St. Mary)
 43 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 44 Priority 2 \$ 75,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 110

2 On page 98, delete lines 36 through 43

3 AMENDMENT NO. 111

4 On page 100, delete lines 31 through 33, and insert the following:

5	"Priority 2	\$ <u>11,000,000"</u>
---	-------------	-----------------------

6 AMENDMENT NO. 112

7 On page 100, delete line 37, and insert the following:

8	"Priority 2	\$ 150,000
9	Priority 5	\$ 400,000
10	Total	\$ <u>550,000"</u>

11 AMENDMENT NO. 113

12 On page 100, between lines 46 and 47, insert the following:

13	"(821) Juvenile Court Building Renovation -	
14	21st District, Planning and Construction	
15	(Tangipahoa)	
16	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
17	Priority 2	\$ 120,000
18	Priority 5	\$ 250,000
19	Total	\$ <u>370,000"</u>

20 AMENDMENT NO. 114

21 On page 103, delete line 11, and insert the following:

22	"Priority 1	\$ 745,000
23	Priority 2	\$ 275,000
24	Total	\$ <u>1,020,000"</u>

25 AMENDMENT NO. 115

26 On page 103, delete line 15, and insert the following:

27	"Priority 1	\$ 1,475,000
28	Priority 2	\$ 280,000
29	Total	\$ <u>1,755,000"</u>

30 AMENDMENT NO. 116

31 On page 103, delete lines 24 through 25, and insert the following:

32	"Priority 2	\$ 420,000
33	Total	\$ <u>480,000"</u>

34 AMENDMENT NO. 117

35 On page 103, delete lines 45 through 47, and insert the following:

36	"Priority 2	\$ 715,000
37	Priority 5	\$ 300,000
38	Total	\$ <u>1,215,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 118

2 On page 104, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

3	"()	171 Walking Path, Planning and Construction	
4		(Vernon)	
5		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
6		Priority 2	<u>\$ 40,000</u>

7 Pending approval of a capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112

8	()	Rehabilitation of Various Streets Including Country	
9		Club, Fullerton and Bellview Road and Bridge,	
10		Planning and Construction	
11		(Vernon)	
12		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
13		Priority 2	<u>\$ 140,000</u>

14 Pending approval of a capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.
15 39:112"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 119

17 On page 104, delete lines 7 through 11

18 AMENDMENT NO. 120

19 On page 104, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

20	"(1313)	Roadway Rehabilitation/Infrastructure Improvements,	
21		Planning and Construction	
22		(Washington)	
23		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
24		Priority 2	<u>\$ 250,000"</u>

25 AMENDMENT NO. 121

26 On page 104, delete lines 30 through 33

27 AMENDMENT NO. 122

28 On page 104, delete line 49, and insert the following:

29		"Priority 1	\$ 570,000
30		Priority 5	<u>\$ 6,000,000</u>
31		Total	<u>\$ 6,570,000"</u>

32 AMENDMENT NO. 123

33 On page 105, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

34 **"50/M01 ABBEVILLE**

35	(355)	Chris Crusta Memorial Airport - Hangar	
36		Rehabilitation, Planning and Construction	
37		(Vermilion)	
38		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
39		Priority 2	<u>\$ 100,000"</u>

40 AMENDMENT NO. 124

1 On page 105, delete lines 27 through 29, and insert the following:

2	"Priority 2	\$ 460,000
3	Priority 5	\$ 4,915,000
4	Total	<u>\$ 5,385,000"</u>

5 AMENDMENT NO. 125

6 On page 105, after line 46, insert the following:

7 **"50/M07 ANACOCO**

8	() Anacoco Street Rehabilitation, Charles and Beaver	
9	Streets, Planning and Construction	
10	(Vernon)	
11	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
12	Priority 2	<u>\$ 20,000</u>

13 Pending approval of a capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions to R.S.
14 39:112"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 126

16 On page 107, delete lines 29, and insert the following:

17	"Priority 2	\$ 500,000
18	Priority 5	<u>\$ 8,665,000"</u>

19 AMENDMENT NO. 127

20 On page 107, delete line 35, and insert the following:

21	"Priority 2	<u>\$ 230,000"</u>
----	-------------	--------------------

22 AMENDMENT NO. 128

23 On page 109, delete line 6, and insert the following:

24	"Priority 1	\$ 100,000
25	Priority 2	\$ 200,000
26	Total	<u>\$ 300,000"</u>

27 AMENDMENT NO. 129

28 On page 109, delete lines 13 through 17, and insert the following:

29	"(680) Industrial Park Road, Water, Natural Gas,	
30	Sewer and Other Infrastructure, Planning	
31	and Construction	
32	(Washington)	
33	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
34	Priority 2	\$ 75,000
35	Priority 5	\$ 150,000
36	Total	<u>\$ 225,000"</u>

37 AMENDMENT NO. 130

38 On page 109, between lines 37 and 38, insert the following:

39 **"50/M31 BREAUX BRIDGE**

1 () New Pavilion at Carl Williams Memorial
 2 Park, Planning and Construction
 3 (St. Martin)
 4 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 5 Priority 2 \$ 25,000

6 Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
 7 of R.S. 39:112

8 () Renovations at Veterans' Park, Including the Installation
 9 of Lighting, Planning and Construction
 10 (St. Martin)
 11 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 12 Priority 2 \$ 25,000

13 Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
 14 of R.S. 39:112"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 131

16 On page 110, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:

17 "(590) Water and Sewer Infrastructure Improvement Project
 18 Planning and Construction
 19 (Lafayette)
 20 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 21 Priority 2 \$ 105,000"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 132

23 On page 112, delete line 2, and insert the following:

24 "(787) Water Well, Planning and"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 133

26 On page 112, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

27 "(1129) Community Center, Planning and Construction
 28 (Red River)
 29 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 30 Priority 2 \$ 475,000"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 134

32 On page 112, delete line 28, and insert the following:

33 "Priority 2 \$ 560,000"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 135

35 On page 113, delete lines 6 and 7, and insert the following:

36 "Priority 1 \$ 180,000
 37 Priority 5 \$ 250,000"

38 AMENDMENT NO. 136

39 On page 113, delete line 25, and insert the following:

40 "Priority 1 \$ 950,000

1	Priority 2	\$ 400,000
2	Total	<u>\$ 1,350,000"</u>

3 AMENDMENT NO. 137

4 On page 115, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

5	"(612) City of Eunice Levee Site Work at Eunice City Lake,	
6	Planning and Construction	
7	(St. Landry)	
8	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
9	Priority 2	<u>\$ 180,000"</u>

10 AMENDMENT NO. 138

11 On page 116, delete lines 12 through 14, and insert the following:

12	"Priority 2	\$ 75,000
13	Priority 5	<u>\$ 620,000</u>
14	Total	<u>\$ 880,000"</u>

15 AMENDMENT NO. 139

16 On page 116, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

17	"(682) Caffery Park Renovation, Planning and Construction	
18	(St. Mary)	
19	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
20	Priority 2	<u>\$ 120,000"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 140

22 On page 117, delete line 10, and insert the following:

23	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 175,000"</u>
----	-------------	--------------------

24 AMENDMENT NO. 141

25 On page 117, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

26	"(846) City-Wide Drainage Improvements, Planning	
27	and Construction	
28	(Lincoln)	
29	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
30	Priority 2	<u>\$ 250,000"</u>

31 AMENDMENT NO. 142

32 On page 118, delete lines 7 and 8, and insert the following:

33	"Priority 2	\$ 150,000
34	Priority 5	<u>\$ 640,000</u>
35	Total	<u>\$ 885,000"</u>

36 AMENDMENT NO. 143

37 On page 121, delete lines 12 and 13, and insert the following:

38	"Priority 1	\$ 300,000
39	Priority 5	<u>\$ 185,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 144

2 On page 123, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

3	"(1081)	Street Improvements, Reconstruction and 8th Street	
4		Bank Stabilization/Shoulder Mitigation, Planning	
5		and Construction	
6		(Vermilion)	
7		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8		Priority 2	<u>\$ 100,000"</u>

9 AMENDMENT NO. 145

10 On page 123, delete lines 18 and 19, and insert the following:

11	"Priority 2	\$ 1,000,000
12	Total	<u>\$ 1,040,000"</u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 146

14 On page 123, delete line 40, and insert the following:

15	"Priority 1	\$ 60,000
16	Priority 2	<u>\$ 50,000</u>
17	Total	<u>\$ 110,000"</u>

18 AMENDMENT NO. 147

19 On page 123, between lines 45 and 46, insert the following:

20 **"50/MF8 LAKE ARTHUR**

21	(389)	Street Rehabilitation, Planning and Construction	
22		(Jefferson)	
23		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
24		Priority 2	<u>\$ 250,000"</u>

25 AMENDMENT NO. 148

26 On page 124, delete line 30, and insert "Construction"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 149

28 On page 124, delete lines 40 and 41, and insert the following:

29	"Priority 2	\$ 200,000
30	Priority 5	<u>\$ 13,700,000</u>
31	Total	<u>\$ 14,900,000"</u>

32 AMENDMENT NO. 150

33 On page 125, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

34 **"50/MG4 LEONVILLE**

35	(197)	Leonville Boat Launch Facility Improvements - Phase II,	
36		Planning and Construction	
37		(St. Landry)	
38		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
39		Priority 2	<u>\$ 150,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 151

2 On page 125, delete line 40, and insert the following:

3 "Priority 1 \$ 110,000"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 152

5 On page 126, delete line 31, and insert the following:

6 "Priority 2 \$ 340,000"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 153

8 On page 127, delete line 17, and insert the following:

9 "Priority 1 \$ 120,000
 10 Priority 2 \$ 50,000
 11 Priority 5 \$ 250,000
 12 Total \$ 420,000"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 154

14 On page 127, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

15 "(249) Water Meter and Gas Meter Upgrade/Replacement,
 16 Planning and Construction
 17 (Iberville)
 18 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 19 Priority 2 \$ 200,000"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 155

21 On page 127, delete lines 25 and 26, and insert the following:

22 "Priority 1 \$ 450,000
 23 Priority 5 \$ 250,000"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 156

25 On page 127, between lines 34 and 35, insert the following:

26 "(251) Police Department Renovation, Planning
 27 and Construction
 28 (St. Landry)
 29 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 30 Priority 2 \$ 70,000
 31 Priority 5 \$ 150,000
 32 Total \$ 220,000"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 157

34 On page 129, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

35 "(1198) Water Plant Improvements, Planning and Constructions
 36 (St. Mary)
 37 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 38 Priority 2 \$ 50,000
 39 Priority 5 \$ 1,000,000
 40 Total \$ 1,050,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 158

2 On page 131, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:

3 "() Renovation of West End Park, including the Acquisition
 4 of New Playground Equipment, Planning and Construction
 5 (Iberia)
 6 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 7 Priority 2 \$ 25,000

8 Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
 9 of R.S. 39:112"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 159

11 On page 131, delete line 43, and insert the following:

12 "(1348) New Consolidated Westbank Fire Station, Planning"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 160

14 On page 132, line 34, after "Gym," insert "and Park Enhancements,"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 161

16 On page 134, delete lines 35 and 36, and insert the following:

17 "Priority 2	\$ 80,000
18 Priority 5	<u>\$ 60,000</u>
19 Total	<u>\$ 340,000"</u>

20 AMENDMENT NO. 162

21 On page 135, delete lines 7 and 8, and insert the following:

22 "Priority 2	\$ 1,040,000
23 Total	<u>\$ 1,240,000"</u>

24 AMENDMENT NO. 163

25 On page 136, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

26 **"50/MO8 RAYNE**

27 (872) Martin Luther King Community Center Improvements
 28 (City of Rayne), Planning and Construction
 29 (Acadia)
 30 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 31 Priority 2 \$ 65,000
 32 Priority 5 \$ 200,000
 33 Total \$ 265,000"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 164

35 On page 136, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

36 "(1244) Water Service Facilities for Franklin Farms Mega
 37 Site, Planning and Construction
 38 (Richland)
 39 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 40 Priority 2 \$ 4,000,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 165

2 On page 138, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

3	"(1212)	Recreation Improvements, Planning and Construction	
4		(St. Martin)	
5		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
6		Priority 2	<u>\$ 50,000</u>
7	(1213)	Recreation II, Planning and Construction	
8		(St. Martin)	
9		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
10		Priority 2	<u>\$ 25,000"</u>

11 AMENDMENT NO. 166

12 On page 138, delete lines 37 and 38, and insert the following:

13		"Priority 2	\$ 10,000,000
14		Priority 5	<u>\$ 8,000,000</u>
15		Total	<u>\$ 20,990,000"</u>

16 AMENDMENT NO. 167

17 On page 139, delete line 5, and insert the following:

18		"Priority 1	\$ 375,000
19		Priority 2	<u>\$ 1,500,000</u>
20		Total	<u>\$ 1,875,000"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 168

22 On page 139, delete lines 16 and 17, and insert the following:

23		"Priority 2	\$ 250,000
24		Priority 5	<u>\$ 325,000</u>
25		Total	<u>\$ 650,000"</u>

26 AMENDMENT NO. 169

27 On page 139, between lines 37 and 38, insert the following:

28	"(1836)	C. C. Antoine Museum and Arts Center, Planning	
29		and Construction (\$64,000 Local Match)	
30		(Caddo)	
31		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
32		Priority 1	\$ 325,000
33		Priority 2	<u>\$ 5,000</u>
34		Total	<u>\$ 330,000"</u>

35 AMENDMENT NO. 170

36 On page 140, between lines 4 and 5, insert the following:

37	"(674)	Town of Sibley, Water Tank Rehabilitations, Planning	
38		and Construction	
39		(Webster)	
40		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
41		Priority 2	<u>\$ 200,000"</u>

42 AMENDMENT NO. 171

1 On page 140, delete lines 24 through 28

2 AMENDMENT NO. 172

3 On page 141, delete lines 15 and 16, and insert the following:

4	"Priority 2	\$ 595,000
5	Total	<u>\$ 1,785,000"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 173

7 On page 141, delete line 34, and insert the following:

8	"Priority 1	\$ 20,000
9	Priority 2	\$ 140,000
10	Total	<u>\$ 160,000"</u>

11 AMENDMENT NO. 174

12 On page 141, after line 41, insert the following:

13 **"50/MS8 STONEWALL**

14	(526) Town Hall, Planning and Construction	
15	(DeSoto)	
16	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
17	Priority 2	<u>\$ 200,000"</u>

18 AMENDMENT NO. 175

19 On page 142, delete lines 7 through 9, and insert the following:

20	"Priority 2	\$ 2,700,000
21	Priority 5	\$ 2,500,000
22	Total	<u>\$ 5,200,000"</u>

23 AMENDMENT NO. 176

24 On page 143, delete lines 18 through 20, and insert the following:

25	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 9,990,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

26 AMENDMENT NO. 177

27 On page 144, delete lines 18 through 20, and insert the following:

28	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 1,660,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

29 AMENDMENT NO. 178

30 On page 145, delete lines 12 and 13, and insert the following:

31 "Planning and Construction"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 179

33 On page 145, delete lines 16 through 18, and insert the following:

34	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

35 AMENDMENT NO. 180

1 On page 145, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

2	"(711) The WHARF, Planning and Construction	
3	(Jefferson)	
4	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
5	Priority 2	<u>\$ 2,000,000"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 181

7 On page 145, delete lines 33 and 34, and insert the following:

8	"Priority 2	\$ 800,000
9	Priority 5	<u>\$ 500,000</u>
10	Total	<u>\$ 2,100,000"</u>

11 AMENDMENT NO. 182

12 On page 145, delete line 44, and insert the following:

13	"Priority 1	\$ 990,000
14	Priority 2	<u>\$ 2,810,000</u>
15	Total	<u>\$ 3,800,000"</u>

16 AMENDMENT NO. 183

17 On page 146, delete line 9, and insert the following:

18	"Priority 1	\$ 2,835,000
19	Priority 2	<u>\$ 1,265,000</u>
20	Total	<u>\$ 4,100,000"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 184

22 On page 146, delete lines 15 and 16, and insert the following:

23	"Priority 2	\$ 150,000
24	Priority 5	<u>\$ 250,000</u>
25	Total	<u>\$ 955,000"</u>

26 AMENDMENT NO. 185

27 On page 147, delete lines 6 through 8, and insert the following:

28	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 4,690,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

29 AMENDMENT NO. 186

30 On page 147, delete line 10, and insert the following:

31	"Waterline Improvements, Roadway Lighting,
32	and Other Infrastructure Improvements"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 187

34 On page 148, after line 48, insert the following:

35 **"50/N05 NEW ORLEANS EXHIBITION AUTHORITY**

36	(681) Property Development Project
37	(Orleans)
38	Payable from General Obligation Bonds

1	Priority 2	\$ 5,000,000
2	Priority 5	\$ 20,000,000
3	Total	<u>\$ 25,000,000"</u>

4 AMENDMENT NO. 188

5 On page 149, delete line 12, and insert the following:

6	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 15,000"</u>
---	-------------	-------------------

7 AMENDMENT NO. 189

8 On page 149, delete lines 20 through 22, and insert the following:

9	"Priority 2	\$ 3,000,000
10	Priority 5	\$ 14,115,000
11	Total	<u>\$ 19,880,000"</u>

12 AMENDMENT NO. 190

13 On page 150, delete lines 34 and 35, and insert the following:

14	"Priority 2	\$ 1,200,000
15	Priority 5	\$ 2,000,000
16	Total	<u>\$ 4,190,000"</u>

17 AMENDMENT NO. 191

18 On page 150, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:

19 **"50/N31 ORLEANS PARISH LAW ENFORCEMENT**
 20 **DISTRICT**

21	(1954) Mental Health Facility, Planning and Construction	
22	(Orleans)	
23	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
24	Priority 1	\$ 100,000
25	Priority 5	\$ 2,400,000
26	Total	<u>\$ 2,500,000</u>

27 **50/N33 ENGLAND ECONOMIC AND INDUSTRIAL**
 28 **DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT**

29	(836) Warehouse/Distribution Complex, Planning	
30	and Construction	
31	(Rapides)	
32	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
33	Priority 2	<u>\$ 200,000"</u>

34 AMENDMENT NO. 192

35 On page 151, delete lines 7 through 21, and insert the following:

36	Priority 2	\$ 100,000
37	Total	<u>\$ 700,000"</u>

38 AMENDMENT NO. 193

39 On page 152, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

40 "(1143) Bayou Boeuf School Forced Drainage Area System

1	Improvements, Planning and Construction	
2	(Lafourche)	
3	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
4	Priority 2	<u>\$ 105,000"</u>
5	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 194</u>	
6	On page 153, delete lines 7 through 17	
7	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 195</u>	
8	On page 154, delete lines 21 through 23, and insert the following:	
9	"Priority 2	<u>\$ 195,000"</u>
10	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 196</u>	
11	On page 155, delete lines 29 and 30, and insert the following:	
12	"Priority 2	\$ 150,000
13	Priority 5	<u>\$ 555,000</u>
14	Total	<u>\$ 1,845,000"</u>
15	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 197</u>	
16	On page 155, delete lines 36 and 37, and insert the following:	
17	"Priority 2	<u>\$ 150,000</u>
18	Total	<u>\$ 1,050,000"</u>
19	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 198</u>	
20	On page 155, delete lines 51 and 52, and insert the following:	
21	"Priority 2	<u>\$ 150,000</u>
22	Total	<u>\$ 1,555,000"</u>
23	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 199</u>	
24	On page 157, delete lines 6 through 12, and insert the following:	
25	"50/NDN OPPORTUNITIES INDUSTRIALIZATION	
26	CENTER	
27	(2135) New Education Building, Planning and Construction	
28	(Ouachita)	
29	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
30	Priority 2	\$ 1,000,000
31	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,000,000</u>
32	Total	<u>\$ 3,000,000"</u>
33	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 200</u>	
34	On page 159, delete line 20, and insert the following:	
35	"Priority 1	\$ 630,000
36	Priority 2	<u>\$ 300,000</u>
37	Total	<u>\$ 930,000"</u>
38	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 201</u>	

1 On page 161, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

2 **"50/NIJ TENSAS REUNION**

3 (1054)	Tensas Reunion Museum and Heritage Culture	
4	and Education Center	
5	(Tensas)	
6	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7	Priority 2	\$ 250,000
8	Priority 5	\$ 250,000
9	Total	<u>\$ 500,000"</u>

10 AMENDMENT NO. 202

11 On page 162, delete line 39, and insert the following:

12	"Priority 1	\$ 200,000
13	Priority 2	\$ 50,000
14	Total	<u>\$ 250,000"</u>

15 AMENDMENT NO. 203

16 On page 163, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

17 **"50/NJZ GRAVITY DRAINAGE DISTRICT #8**

18 (952)	Belfield Ditch Drainage Improvement Project, Planning	
19	and Construction	
20	(Calcasieu)	
21	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
22	Priority 2	\$ 910,000
23	Priority 5	\$ 2,190,000
24	Total	<u>\$ 3,100,000"</u>

25 AMENDMENT NO. 204

26 On page 165, delete lines 28 and 29, and insert the following:

27	"Priority 2	\$ 75,000
28	Total	<u>\$ 125,000"</u>

29 AMENDMENT NO. 205

30 On page 166, delete line 39, and insert the following:

31	"Priority 1	\$ 1,280,000
32	Priority 2	\$ 1,580,000
33	Total	<u>\$ 2,860,000"</u>

34 AMENDMENT NO. 206

35 On page 166, delete line 45, and insert the following:

36	"Priority 1	\$ 200,000
37	Priority 2	\$ 175,000
38	Total	<u>\$ 375,000"</u>

39 AMENDMENT NO. 207

40 On page 167, delete line 6, and insert the following:

1	"Priority 1	\$	110,000
2	Priority 2	\$	125,000
3	Total	\$	<u>235,000"</u>

4 AMENDMENT NO. 208

5 On page 167, delete lines 15 through 19

6 AMENDMENT NO. 209

7 On page 167, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:

8 **"50/NP1 ACADIANA CRIMINALISTIC LAB**

9	(225)	New Crime Laboratory, Planning, Design, Construction	
10		and Equipment	
11		(Iberia)	
12		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
13		Priority 2	\$ 305,000
14		Priority 5	\$ 1,995,000
15		Total	\$ <u>2,300,000</u>

16 **50/NP3 BAYOU LAFOURCHE FRESH WATER DISTRICT**

17	(2137)	Donaldsonville Flood Control, Planning	
18		and Construction	
19		(Ascension, Assumption, Lafourche, Terrebonne)	
20		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
21		Priority 2	\$ <u>700,000</u>

22 Pending approval of a capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.
23 39:112"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 210

25 On page 167, delete line 45, and insert the following:

26	"Priority 1	\$	145,000
27	Priority 2	\$	100,000
28	Total	\$	<u>245,000"</u>

29 AMENDMENT NO. 211

30 On page 169, after line 46, insert the following:

31 **"50/NRU EAST BATON ROUGE COUNCIL ON AGING**

32	()	City Location Renovation, Construction of Emergency	
33		Meal Preparation Kitchen	
34		(East Baton Rouge)	
35		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
36		Priority 2	\$ <u>75,000</u>

37 **50/NRV MADISON VOLUNTARY COUNCIL**
38 **ON AGING**

39	(667)	Expansion and Improvements to Activities Building,	
40		Planning and Construction	
41		(Madison)	
42		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
43		Priority 2	\$ <u>200,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 212

2 On page 170, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

3 **"50/NSE SABINE PARISH WATER DISTRICT #1**

4 (1176)	New Production Water Well, Planning and Construction	
5	(Sabine)	
6	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7	Priority 2	<u>\$ 240,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 213

9 On page 171, delete lines 43 through 45, and insert the following:

10	"Priority 1	\$ 1,330,000
11	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,640,000</u>
12	Total	<u>\$ 3,970,000"</u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 214

14 On page 172, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

15 **"50/NTK UNION LINCOLN WATER SUPPLY INITIATIVE**

16 (405)	Development of Alternative Water Supply from	
17	Lake D'Arbonne for Lincoln and Union Parishes	
18	(Lincoln, Union)	
19	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
20	Priority 2	<u>\$ 250,000"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 215

22 On page 173, delete lines 10 through 15

23 AMENDMENT NO. 216

24 On page 173, delete line 23, and insert the following:

25	"Priority 2	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

26 AMENDMENT NO. 217

27 On page 173, delete lines 31 through 38, and insert the following:

28 **"50/NUE EAST ST. TAMMANY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE**

29 (1298)	East St. Tammany Chamber of Commerce Remodeling	
30	of Historic Building in Support of and Promotion of	
31	Economic Development	
32	(St. Tammany)	
33	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
34	Priority 2	<u>\$ 150,000"</u>

35 AMENDMENT NO. 218

36 On page 173, after line 46, insert the following:

37 **"50/NUL IBERIA WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 4**

1	(779)	Water System Improvements for Water Works	
2		District No. 4, Planning and Construction	
3		(Iberia)	
4		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
5		Priority 2	<u>\$ 50,000</u>
6	50/NUM	UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL AND CLINICS	
7	(948)	Renovations to University Hospital and Clinics,	
8		Planning and Construction	
9		(Lafayette)	
10		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
11		Priority 2	\$ 605,000
12		Priority 5	<u>\$ 6,650,000</u>
13		Total	<u>\$ 7,255,000</u>
14	(1128)	Construction of Clinic and Medical Skills Lab Facilities	
15		at University Hospital and Clinics, Planning	
16		and Construction	
17		(Lafayette)	
18		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
19		Priority 2	\$ 605,000
20		Priority 5	<u>\$ 6,650,000</u>
21		Total	<u>\$ 7,255,000"</u>
22	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 219</u>		
23	On page 174, delete line 29, and insert the following:		
24		"Priority 2	<u>\$ 475,000"</u>
25	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 220</u>		
26	On page 174, delete lines 36 through 44		
27	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 221</u>		
28	On page 175, between lines 34 and 35, and insert the following:		
29	"50/NVG DEEP WATER GULF TRANSFER TERMINAL AUTHORITY		
30	(1346)	Deep Water Terminal Transfer Engineering Fees	
31		(Plaquemines)	
32		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
33		Priority 2	<u>\$ 100,000</u>
34	50/NVL	SOUTHEAST COMMUNITY HEALTH	
35	(2065)	New Health Center in Baker, Planning and Construction	
36		(East Baton Rouge)	
37		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
38		Priority 2	<u>\$ 100,000</u>
39	50/NVN	UNION GROVE WATER SYSTEM, INC.	
40	(1971)	Union Grove Water System	
41		(Webster)	
42		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
43		Priority 5	<u>\$ 15,000</u>

1 **50/NVO WIDOW'S SON LODGE #10**

2 () Widow's Son Lodge #10, Prince Hall Masonic Lodge
 3 Building Acquisition and Renovation
 4 (Assumption)
 5 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 6 Priority 2 \$ 100,000

7 Pending approval of a capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112

8 **50/NVP MT. MORIAH MASONIC LODGE #17**

9 () Restoration and Renovation of Historic Building
 10 Damaged by Hurricane Gustav
 11 (Iberville)
 12 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 13 Priority 2 \$ 100,000

14 Pending approval of a capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.
 15 39:112"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 222

17 On page 176, delete lines 14 and 15, and insert the following:

18	"Priority 2	\$	100,000
19	Priority 5	\$	<u>100,000</u>
20	Total	\$	<u>480,000"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 223

22 On page 176, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

23 **"50/S10 CALCASIEU PARISH SCHOOL BOARD**

24 (519) Renovations To Lake Charles Boston Stadium, Planning
 25 and Construction
 26 (Calcasieu)
 27 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 28 Priority 1 \$ 400,000
 29 Priority 2 \$ 400,000
 30 Total \$ 400,000

31 **50/S18 EAST CARROLL SCHOOL BOARD**

32 (2068) Administration Building, Acquisition and Renovation,
 33 Planning and Construction
 34 (East Carroll)
 35 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 36 Priority 2 \$ 2,200,000"

37 AMENDMENT NO. 224

38 On page 180, line 11, "after "District," and before "the Coastal" insert "the Department of
 39 Economic Development,"

40 AMENDMENT NO. 225

41 On page 184, line 28, after "Authority." and before "Notwithstanding" insert the following:

1 "Notwithstanding anything contained in this or any other capital outlay Act or the provisions
 2 of R.S. 39:112(E), the New Pavilion at Carl Williams Park, Planning and Construction and
 3 the Renovations at Veterans' Park, including the Installation of Lighting, Planning and
 4 Construction, projects for Breaux Bridge shall be exempt from all local match requirements.
 5 Notwithstanding anything contained in this or any other capital outlay Act or the provisions
 6 of R.S. 39:112(E), the Renovation of West End Park, including the Acquisition of New
 7 Playground Equipment, Planning and Construction, project for New Iberia shall be exempt
 8 from all local match requirements. Notwithstanding anything contained in this or any other
 9 capital outlay Act or the provisions of R.S. 39:112(E), the Recreation II, Planning and
 10 Construction, project for St. Martinville shall be exempt from all local match requirements.
 11 Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act to the contrary or any other provision of law,
 12 the scope of the appropriations made in this or any other Capital Outlay Act for the New
 13 Orleans Norman Playground Basketball Gym, Planning and Construction project shall be
 14 deemed to include park enhancements for a walking track, basketball, football and baseball
 15 fields and a concession stand. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act to the
 16 contrary or any other provision of law, the Parish Road Improvements Project for Franklin
 17 Parish is exempt from the contract limit set forth in R.S. 38:2212."

18 AMENDMENT NO. 226

19 On page 187, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

20 "Notwithstanding anything in this Act to the contrary or any other provision of law, contracts
 21 may be entered into for the Greater Baton Rouge Port Commission Inland River Marine
 22 Terminal Dock and Access Roadway Construction Project, Planning and Construction
 23 Project prior to receipt of funding and prior to the execution of a cooperative endeavor
 24 agreement."

25 AMENDMENT NO. 227

26 On page 188, line 22, after "Walkways project," and before "and the" insert "the
 27 Health/Human Performance Education Complex,"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 228

29 On page 188, line 23, after "project." and before "For all" insert the following:

30 "Due to the State's current investment in TPC Louisiana and the financial support it provides
 31 to the PGA TOUR event currently played at said facility, the funding of the City Park Golf
 32 Complex Improvements project described above is conditioned upon said PGA TOUR event
 33 not being played at New Orleans City Park Golf Complex without the prior agreement of the
 34 Commissioner of Administration and the Jefferson Parish Council. Notwithstanding the
 35 foregoing, the City Park Golf Complex may host any other golf tournament or event,
 36 including but not limited to any other PGA-affiliated or sponsored tournament or event."